
SCHEDULE B 

EVENTS 

1. A request from Stacy Sorrentino, Tiger Cub leader, for the use of 2 
Spring Garden School Library and Art Room on Friday, 
November 20, 1998 and Thursday, December 17, 1998 from 7:00 p.m. 
to 8:30 p.m. for Tiger Cub meetings. 

2. A request from Karen Wlosek, Franklin School PTO, for the use of 1 
the high school gymnasium on Friday, February 5, 1999 from 7:00 p.m. 
to 10:30 p.m. for an open gym. 

*3. A request from Rose Marie Tuscano, Y antacaw PTO, for the use of 4 
the Franklin School auditorium on various days, beginning Monday, 
February 8, 1999 through Friday, February 12, 1999 at various times 
from 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. for their annual Talent Show. 

4. A request from Angel Bassani, Spring Garden School PTO, for the use of 2 
the Spring Garden School library on Tuesday, February 23, 1999 and 
Monday, March 1, 1999 from 6:30 p.m. to 8:30 p.m. to sell Tricky Tray 
tickets. 

*5. A request from Cathy Ochse, Lincoln School PTO, for the use of 11 
the Franklin School auditorium on various days, beginning Monday, 
March 1, 1999 through Friday, March 19, 1999 at various times from 
4:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. for their annual Talent Show. 

6. A request from Pati Erdma, Community School in Nutley, for the use 1 
of the Nutley High School auditorium on Sunday, March 21, 1999 from 
1 :00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. for a Family Concert. 

7. A request from Richard O'Connor, Boy Scout Leader of Pack 145, for 1 
the use of the Radcliffe School gymnasium on Saturday, March 27, 1999 
from 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. for their Pinewood Derby. 

8. A request from Barbara Hirsch, Holiday Celebration Committee, to hang 14 
a banner on the Oval fence from Monday, November 23, 1998 through 
Monday, December 7, 1998 to advertise their holiday activities. 

9. A request from Joanna Conrad, League of Women Voters, for the 1 
use of the Nutley High School auditorium on Wednesday, April 14, 1999 
from 7:00 p.m. to 9:30 p.m. for a Board of Education candidates night 
question and answer session. 



EVENTS 

* 10. A request from Richard O'Connor, Cub Scout leader, for the use 3 
of the Radcliffe School gymnasium on various days beginning Friday, 
April 16, 1999 through Friday, June 18, 1999 at various times from 
7:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. for Cub Scout meetings. 

11. A request from Susan Davis, Vincent United Methodist Church, for 1 
the use of the Nutley High School auditorium·on Saturday, April 17, 
1999 from 4:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. for a concert. 

*12. A request from Susan Indiocaso, Dancesation Studio, Inc., to use 2 
the Nutley High School auditorium and four classrooms on Saturday, 
April 24, 1998 and Saturday, May 1, 1999, from 10:00 a.m. to 
9:00 p.m. for a dance recital. 

*13. A request from Paul Kustl, Broadway Bound Theatrical & Dance Ctr., 4 
for the use of the Nutley High School auditorium and three classrooms on 
various dates beginning Thursday, June 3, 1999 through Sunday, June 6, 
1999 at various times from 4:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. for a show. 

14. A request from Toni Basilone, Studio 67, for the use of the Nutley High 2 
School auditorium on Wednesday, June 9, 1999 and Saturday, June 12, 
1999 from 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. for a recital. 

* 15. A request from Sally Ryder, Class of 1999 Fashion Show Chairperson, 5 
for the use of various high school facilities from Friday, January 8, 1999 
through Friday, January 29, 1999 from 12:00 noon to 7:30 p.m. for 
fashion show practice. 

*16. A request from Vincent Cucuzza, Drama Club member, for the use of 6 
the Nutley High School cafeteria on various dates from Monday, 
January 11, 1999 through Wednesday, June 2, 1999 from 7:00 p.m. 
to 9:00 p.m. for business meetings. 

*17. A request from Loretta Kwapniewski, Township ofNutley, for the use 7 
of the Nutley High School auditorium and two classrooms from Monday, 
January 25, 1999 through Sunday, January 31, 1999 from 5:30 p.m. to 
11:00 p.m. for a Town Play. 



EVENTS 

18. A request from Anthony Biondi, Director ofBiondi's Funeral Home, 1 
for the use of the Nutley High School gymnasium on Saturday, March 27, 
1999 from 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. for a program on child abduction. 

Total use of school property represented by the above 67 
Total use of school property for the month of December, 1998 257 

Dated: 
December 21, 1998 




